

No. 11-10669

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BARRY LAMAR BONDS,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
DISTRICT COURT NO. CR 07-732 SI

MELINDA HAAG
United States Attorney

BARBARA J. VALLIERE
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Appellate Division

MERRY JEAN CHAN
Assistant United States Attorney
450 Golden Gate Avenue, 11th floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 436-7200

Dated: July 19, 2012

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTION, TIMELINESS, AND BAIL STATUS.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. Overview.....	4
B. The BALCO investigation.	5
C. Bonds is subpoenaed to testify as a witness before the grand jury in the BALCO investigation	7
D. The government immunizes Bonds for truthful testimony to the grand jury.	7
E. Bonds testifies before the grand jury	8
1. Bonds is informed of the subject matter of the grand jury’s inquiry and his immunity order.	8
2. Bonds testifies that Anderson and Conte never supplied him with PEDs	8
3. Bonds testifies that because he trusted Anderson and was unfamiliar with BALCO, he did not have evidence of Anderson’s and BALCO’s distribution of PEDs.....	9
4. Statement C and Bonds’s testimony that his unique “friendship” with Anderson also accounted for his lack of evidence about Anderson’s and BALCO’s distribution of PEDs.....	12

5.	Bonds testifies that due to his “friendship” with Anderson, he never paid for any substances.	14
F.	Evidence that Bonds withheld what he knew about BALCO’s and Anderson’s distribution of PEDs from the grand jury.. . . .	15
G.	Evidence that Bonds’s obstruction of the BALCO investigation was intentional.	19
H.	Materiality.	20
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	21
	ARGUMENT.	24
I.	THE TRIAL EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT BONDS’S CONVICTION FOR OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE	24
A.	Standard of review.	24
B.	The trial evidence fully supported the jury’s verdict that Bonds obstructed justice in his grand jury testimony.	25
i.	Elements of Section 1503.	25
ii.	The trial evidence shows that Bonds’s testimony was intentionally obstructive.	26
iii.	The trial evidence shows that Statement C was an example of an obstructive statement.	26
(a)	Statement C was literally false.	27
(b)	Statement C was misleading.	29
(c)	Statement C was evasive.	30
(d)	Statement C was material.	33

II.	SECTION 1503 IS NOT VOID FOR VAGUENESS AS APPLIED TO BONDS.	34
A.	Standard of review	34
B.	Section 1503 is not void for vagueness as applied to Bonds’s case.	35
C.	Section 1503 does not merely prohibit “out-of-court” misconduct.	36
1.	The case law permits an obstruction of justice conviction to rest on a defendant’s own testimony. . . .	36
2.	Section 1503’s legislative history shows that Congress intended only to limit a court’s summary contempt powers, not to limit the scope of acts prosecutable as obstruction of justice.	37
D.	Section 1503 reaches more than false statements.	42
III.	THE INDICTMENT PROVIDED BONDS WITH ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THE SECTION 1503 CHARGE, AND WAS NOT CONSTRUCTIVELY AMENDED BY THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS.	48
A.	Standard of review.	48
B.	Background	48
C.	The Indictment was sufficient.	51
D.	There was no constructive amendment.	54
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE NOT DEFICIENT.	61
A.	Standard of review.	61

B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in rejecting Bonds’s “totality” language, and any error was harmless.....	62
CONCLUSION.....	64
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	67
ADDENDUM.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>ABF Freight System v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994).....	34
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).	34
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973).....	33, 47
<i>Catrino v. United States</i> , 176 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1949).	43
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2060 (2012).	25
<i>Eberle v. City of Anaheim</i> , 901 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1990).....	54
<i>Gebhard v. United States</i> , 422 F.2d 281 (9th Cir. 1970).	55
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012)..	37
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).	51
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).	35
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	24, 25
<i>Nye v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 33 (1941).	39
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).	54
<i>Salazar-Luviano v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	59
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).	58, 59

United States v. Aguilar, 21 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1994),
 rev'd in part, 515 U.S. 593 (1995). *passim*

United States v. Alvarez, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012). 32

United States v. Antonakeas, 255 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2001). 59

United States v. Awad, 551 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009). 48, 51

United States v. Bettencourt, 614 F.2d 214 (9th Cir. 1980). 27

United States v. Biaggi, 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988). 44

United States v. Blinder, 10 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1993). 53

United States v. Brown, 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006). 37

United States v. Brown, 688 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1982). 48

United States v. Browning, 630 F.2d 694 (10th Cir. 1980). 46

United States v. Camper, 384 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2004). 30

United States v. Chung, 659 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2011). 24

United States v. Cohn, 452 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1971). 45

United States v. Conley, 186 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1999). 42

United States v. Dorsey, 677 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2012). 35

United States v. Doss, 630 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2011). 28

United States v. Du Bo, 186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999). 52

United States v. Echeverry, 759 F.2d 1451 (9th Cir. 1985). 62

United States v. Fleming, 215 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000). 31

United States v. Gipson, 553 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1977)... 27

United States v. Gonzalez-Mares, 752 F.2d 1485 (9th Cir. 1985)... 37

United States v. Griffin, 589 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1979)... 41, 45

United States v. Hartz, 458 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006)... 48, 59, 60, 61

United States v. Hinton, 222 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2000)... 51

United States v. Hofus, 598 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2010)... 59

United States v. Houston, 648 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2011)... 61

United States v. King, 200 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 1999)... 52

United States v. Kumar, 617 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2010)... 37

United States v. Ladum, 141 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1998)... 36

United States v. Langella, 776 F.2d 1078 (2d Cir. 1985)... 44

United States v. Laurienti, 611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010)... 30

United States v. Lindsey, 634 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2011)... 24

United States v. Lyons, 472 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007)... 61

United States v. McCormick, 72 F.3d 1404 (9th Cir. 1995)... 59

United States v. Miller, 471 U.S. 130 (1985)... 55, 57, 59

United States v. Nevils, 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010)... 24

United States v. Norris, 300 U.S. 564 (1937)... 34, 36

United States v. Perkins, 748 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1984)... 46, 47

United States v. Petzold, 788 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1986)... 47

United States v. Poindexter, 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991),
 superseded in part, 18 U.S.C. § 1515(b). 41, 42

United States v. Powell, 469 U.S. 57 (1984).. 25

United States v. Rasheed, 663 F.2d 843 (9th Cir. 1981).. 43, 48

United States v. Resendiz-Ponce, 549 U.S. 102 (2007). 51

United States v. Richardson, 676 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2012). 42

United States v. Rohrer, 708 F.2d 429 (9th Cir. 1983).. 62

United States v. Rosi, 27 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 1994).. 54

United States v. Russo, 104 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 1997). 41

United States v. Safavian, 528 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2008). 44

United States v. Sherwood, 98 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 1996). 44

United States v. Shetler, 665 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011).. 35

United States v. Stinson, 647 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011). 61

United States v. Thomas, 612 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2010).. 37, 52

United States v. Tranakos, 911 F.2d 1422 (10th Cir. 1990).. 46

United States v. Wilbur, 674 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012).. 57, 58

United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36 (1992). 38

United States v. Williams, 874 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1989). 40, 45

United States v. Zhi Yong Guo, 634 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2011).. 34

Yeager v. United States, 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009). 25

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES , AND GUIDELINES

2 U.S.C. § 192. 54

18 U.S.C. § 241. 39

18 U.S.C. § 401. 39, 40

18 U.S.C. § 1503. *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1505. 41

18 U.S.C. § 1515(b). 42, 43

18 U.S.C. § 1623. 3, 40, 47

18 U.S.C. § 3231. 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 2

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2). 2

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1). 51

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29. 3

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33. 3

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1. 44

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, *Power of Congress Over Procedure in Criminal Contempts in “Inferior” Federal Courts - A Study of Separation of Powers*, 37 Harv. L. Rev. 1010 (1924). 38

Ronald Goldfarb, *The History of the Contempt Power*, 1961 Wash. U. L.Q. 1 (1961). 38

Walter Nelles & Carol Weiss King, *Contempt by Publication*,
28 Colum. L. Rev. 401 (1928). 39

Walter Nelles & Carol Weiss King, *Contempt by Publication in the
United States - Since the Federal Contempt Statute*,
28 Colum. L. Rev. 525 (1928). 38

No. 11-10669
